APPENDIX I
EMBEDDED AND SURFACE MOUNTED FIBER OPTIC
SENSORS DETECT MANUFACTURING DEFECTS AND
ACCUMULATED DAMAGE AS A WIND TURBINE BLADE IS
CYCLED TO FAILURE
J. Renee Pedrazzani, Sandie M. Klute, Dawn K. Gifford, Alex K. Sang, Mark E. Froggatt
Luna Innovations Incorporated
3157 State St.

1500
between the foil gages and fiber optic strain data for the HP and LP spar cap region.  Fiber optic
data were averaged over 1cm to compare with the longer gage length of the foil gages.
 Figure 6.  Surface Mounted Fiber Optic Strain Data with Co-Located Foil Strain Gages on CX-
100 under 500lb Load Prior to Fatigue Test along Spar (upper) and Leading Edge (lower).
Table 1.  Comparative data between distributed fiber optic sensor and electrical foil gages.
Fiber
Electrical Foil
Gage
Foil Gage Strain
 []
Fiber Optic Strain
Avg over 1cm []
Difference
[%]
LP Spar 1.20 m SG-1200-LP -250.32 -306.21 22.33
HP Spar 1.20 m SG-1200-HP 297.26 341.41 14.86
LP Spar 3.00 m SG-3000-LP -438.73 -443.84 1.16
HP Spar 3.00 m SG-3000-HP 467.61 511.06 9.29
LP Spar 4.50 m SG-4500-LP -567.20 -624.14 10.04
HP Spar 4.50 m SG-4500-HP 607.05 732.97 20.74
LP Spar 5.50 m SG-5500-LP -605.80 -629.48 3.91
HP Spar 5.50 m SG-5500-HP 605.89 645.49 6.53
The average difference between the fiber optic and foil strain gage data is 11.1%.  The
magnitude of the fiber optic strain data is consistently higher than that of the foil gages, possibly
a result of the 10mm offset in the chordwise direction.  In addition, there appear to be consistent
trends in the differences that correlate with the blade station locations on both the HP and LP